North
Carolina
Defender
Manual

=N SCHOOL OF
@UNC GOVERNMENT

Julie Ramseur Lewis
John Rubin

Volume Two

Trial

2020 Edition

This manual is part of the North
(arolina Indigent Defense Manual
Series. Production of the series is made
possible by funding from the North
(arolina Office of Indigent Defense
Services. John Rubin is series editor.



The School of Government at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill works to improve the lives
of North Carolinians by engaging in practical scholarship that helps public officials and citizens under-
stand and improve state and local government. Established in 1931 as the Institute of Government, the
School provides educational, advisory, and research services for state and local governments. The School
of Government is also home to a nationally ranked Master of Public Administration program, the North
Carolina Judicial College, and specialized centers focused on community and economic development,
information technology, and environmental finance.

As the largest university-based local government training, advisory, and research organization in the
United States, the School of Government offers up to 200 courses, webinars, and specialized conferences
for more than 12,000 public officials each year. In addition, faculty members annually publish approxi-
mately 50 books, manuals, reports, articles, bulletins, and other print and online content related to state
and local government. The School also produces the Daily Bulletin Online each day the General Assem-
bly is in session, reporting on activities for members of the legislature and others who need to follow the

course of legislation.

Operating support for the School of Government’s programs and activities comes from many sourc-
es, including state appropriations, local government membership dues, private contributions, publica-
tion sales, course fees, and service contracts.

Visit sog.unc.edu or call 919.966.5381 for more information on the School’s courses, publications,

programs, and services.

Michael R. Smith, DEAN

Aimee N. Wall, SENIOR ASSOCIATE DEAN

Jen Willis, ASSOCIATE DEAN FOR DEVELOPMENT

Michael Vollmer, ASSOCIATE DEAN FOR ADMINISTRATION

Whitney Afonso

Trey Allen

Gregory S. Allison
Lydian Altman

David N. Ammons
Ann M. Anderson
Maureen Berner
Frayda S. Bluestein
Kirk Boone

Mark F. Botts

Anita R. Brown-Graham
Peg Carlson

Connor Crews

Leisha DeHart-Davis
Shea Riggsbee Denning
Sara DePasquale

© 2020 School of Government
The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

FACULTY
Jacquelyn Greene
Margaret F. Henderson
Norma Houston
Cheryl Daniels Howell
Jeftrey A. Hughes
Willow S. Jacobson
Robert P. Joyce
Diane M. Juffras
Dona G. Lewandowski
Adam Lovelady
James M. Markham
Christopher B. McLaughlin
Kara A. Millonzi
Jill D. Moore
Jonathan Q. Morgan
Ricardo S. Morse

C. Tyler Mulligan
Kimberly L. Nelson
David W. Owens
William C. Rivenbark
Dale J. Roenigk

John Rubin

Jessica Smith
Meredith Smith

Carl W. Stenberg III
John B. Stephens
Charles Szypszak
Thomas H. Thornburg
Shannon H. Tufts
Jeftrey B. Welty (on leave)
Richard B. Whisnant

Use of this publication for commercial purposes or without acknowledgment of its source is prohibited. Reproducing, distributing, or other-
wise making available to a non-purchaser the entire publication, or a substantial portion of it, without express permission, is prohibited.

Printed in the United States of America
2423222120 12345

ISBN 978-1-64238-008-8



Contents

Preface

About the Series and the Authors

Chapter 21
Personal Rights of Defendant
21.1 Right to Be Present
21.2 Right to Confront Witnesses
21.3 Right to Testify
21.4 Right to Allocution
21.5 Right to Appear in Civilian Clothes
21.6 Right to Appear Free of Physical Restraints
Chapter 22
Duties and Conduct of Presiding Judge
22.1 Impartiality
22.2 Recusal of Trial Judge
22.3 Control of Proceedings
22.4  Maintaining Order and Security in the Courtroom
Chapter 23
Guilty Pleas
23.1 In General
23.2  Basic Steps
23.3  Preparing the Plea Agreement
23.4 The Plea Procedure
23.5 Felony Sentencing
23.6  Appeal from Guilty Pleas

23.7

Other Issues

Appendix 23-1: Checklist for Guilty Pleas

Chapter 24
Right to Jury

24.1
24.2

Right to Jury Trial under Sixth Amendment
Right to Jury Trial under North Carolina Constitution

Each chapter contains a detailed table of contents.

vii

ix

21-1

21-2
21-23
21-25
21-29
21-32
21-35

22-1
22-2
22-8

22-10
22-11

23-1
23-2
23-4
23-5

23-18
23-33
23-36
23-42
23-45

24-1
24-1
24-13



Contents (2020 ed.)

Chapter 25

Selection of Jury
25.1 The Jury Pool
25.2 Qualifying the Jury
25.3 Voir Dire
25.4  Excusing Jurors for Cause
25.5 Peremptory Challenges

Chapter 26

Jury Misconduct
26.1 Right to a Fair and Impartial Jury
26.2 Exposure to Extraneous Information
26.3 Other Common Types of Misconduct

Chapter 27

Miscellaneous Jury Procedures
27.1 Note-Taking by the Jury
27.2  Authorized Jury View
27.3  Substitution of Alternates
27.4 Questioning of Witnesses by the Jury
27.5 Sequestration of Jurors During Trial
27.6  Polling of the Jury

Chapter 28

Opening Statements
28.1 Right to Opening Statement
28.2  Purpose and Scope
28.3 Reserving or Waiving Opening Statement
28.4 Variance between Opening Statement and Proof
28.5 Opening the Door to Otherwise Inadmissible Evidence
28.6  Admissions of Guilt During Opening Statement
28.7 Preservation of Issues for Appellate Review
Appendix 28-1: Guideline 7.4 Opening Statement

Chapter 29
Witnesses
29.1 Securing the Attendance of Witnesses by Subpoena
and Other Process
29.2  Securing the Production of Documents or Physical
Evidence by Subpoena
29.3 Sequestration of Witnesses

NC Defender Manual Vol. 2, Trial

25-1

25-2
25-13
25-17
25-29
25-34

26-1
26-1
26-4

26-11

27-1
27-1
27-2
27-8
27-9

27-11
27-11

28-1
28-2
28-2
28-4
28-6
28-7
28-9

28-12
28-15

29-1
29-3

29-17

29-27



Contents (2020 ed.)

29.4 Competency of Witnesses

29.5 Presentation of the Evidence

29.6  Witness Examination

29.7 Defendant’s Right to Testify or Not to Testify
29.8 Remote Testimony

29.9 Oath or Affirmation

Chapter 30

Motions to Dismiss Based on Insufficient Evidence
30.1 Legal Standard
30.2 Due Process Requirements
30.3 Procedural Requirements
30.4 Effect of Dismissal
30.5 Fatal Variance

Chapter 31

Mistrials
31.1 Purposes of Mistrial
31.2 Timing of Mistrial Order
31.3 Standard of Review on Appeal
31.4 Mistrial Based on Prejudice to the Defendant
31.5 Mistrial Based on Prejudice to the State
31.6 Impossibility of Proceeding in Conformity with the Law
31.7 Juror Deadlock
31.8 Findings of Fact
31.9 Double Jeopardy and Mistrials
31.10 Practical Effect of Mistrials

Chapter 32

Instructions to the Jury
32.1 General Requirements
32.2 Charge Conference
32.3 Explanation of the Law
32.4 Requests for Instructions
32.5 Additional Instructions after Jury Retires
32.6 Trial Judge’s Authority to Provide Written Instructions to the Jury
32.7 Disjunctive Jury Instructions
32.8 IDS Performance Guidelines: Practical Considerations
32.9 Preservation of Issues for Appeal

NC Defender Manual Vol. 2, Trial

29-33
29-43
29-50
29-59
29-60
29-66

30-1
30-2
30-5
30-5

30-12
30-15

31-1
31-2
31-3
31-3
31-4
31-7
31-8

31-10
31-13
31-15
31-20

32-1
32-2
32-3
32-4

32-12
32-14
32-15
32-15
32-16
32-17



Contents (2020 ed.)

Chapter 33
Closing Arguments

33.1
33.2
33.3
334
335
33.6
33.7
33.8

Right to Closing Argument

Purpose and Scope of Closing Argument
Time Limits

Number of Addresses

Order of Arguments

Admissions of Guilt During Closing Argument
Limitations on the Prosecution’s Argument
Preservation of Issues for Appellate Review

Appendix 33-1: Guideline 7.7 Closing Argument

Chapter 34
Deliberations and Verdict
34.1 |Instructions to the Jury about Reaching a Verdict
34.2 Requests to Review Testimony and Exhibits During Deliberations
34.3 Coercion of the Verdict by the Trial Judge
34.4 Improper Expression of Opinion by Trial Judge
34.5 Deadlock
34.6 Use of Juror Notes During Deliberations
34.7 Verdicts
Chapter 35
Appeals, Post-Conviction Litigation, and Writs
35.1 Appeals by the Defendant
35.2 Appeals by the State
35.3 Motions for Appropriate Relief
35.4 State Habeas Corpus
35.5 Resentencing after Successful Appellate or Post-Conviction Review
35.6 Trial Judges’ Authority to Correct, Modify, or Amend Judgments
35.7 Extraordinary Writs
35.8 Innocence Inquiry Commission
Appendix A

Performance Guidelines for Indigent Defense Representation in

Non-Capital Criminal Cases at the Trial Level

Appendix B
Preserving the Record on Appeal

NC Defender Manual Vol. 2, Trial

33-1
33-2
33-2

33-13
33-13
33-14
33-18
33-23
33-32
33-35

34-1
34-2
34-2
34-6
34-9
34-9

34-10
34-10

35-1

35-3
35-45
35-50
35-54
35-57
35-61
35-63
35-71

vi



Preface to the 2020 Edition

I commandeered this preface long ago to give proper credit to this manual’s principal
author, Julie Lewis. In 2002, after completing volume one of the Defender Manual on
pretrial criminal procedure, we began working on volume two on trial procedure. During
the next few years we released a few chapters—the “first edition”—but we were nowhere
near completion. Then Julie Lewis joined the project. Julie and | assessed what the trial
procedure volume should cover, and then she got down to the hard work of making the
manual happen. She read and analyzed the ever-expanding body of cases on trial
procedure as well as the broad array of pertinent statutes and rules, came up with a
coherent approach for each chapter, and clearly, concisely, painstakingly, accurately, and
insightfully laid out her legal analysis. | had the easy part, reviewing drafts, making
suggestions, adding my ideas, and collaborating with Julie.

I am proud to announce the release of this 2020 edition of volume two of the Defender
Manual, which reflects the hard work Julie has done to update the manual. To make the
information available as soon as possible, we released the chapters online as we
completed them. Each chapter reflects the month and year of completion, from 2018 to
2020, to make clear when we finished our research.

We hope the manual will be useful to North Carolina’s indigent defense attorneys as well
as others who work in our criminal courts. Although our principal aim was to create a
manual for trial level criminal defense attorneys (and with that in mind incorporated
numerous practice pointers), we recognize the importance of providing a full and
accurate picture of the procedures that govern the trial of criminal cases.

Julie and | want to express our gratitude to the people and organizations who supported
this manual. First and foremost, we want to thank Caitlin Little, a research attorney with
the School of Government who tirelessly edited, cite-checked, and formatted the manual.
Thanks also go to Kevin Tully, who heads the Office of the Public Defender for
Mecklenburg County, and Glenn Gerding, who heads the North Carolina Office of the
Appellate Defender, for their willingness to share Julie’s time for this project; to the
North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services for its continued support of this and
other manuals in the North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series; to the School of
Government information technology and publications divisions for making this manual
available in electronic and print form; and to the public indigent defense education team
at the School of Government, without whom it would be impossible to juggle all of the
education efforts we have going on at once. Last, Julie and | want to thank the many
North Carolina attorneys who listened to our questions and shared their insights over the
years about the often challenging and sometimes puzzling practice of criminal law. Of
course, any errors are our own.

Comments and suggestions are welcome. They may be sent to John Rubin at the UNC
School of Government (rubin@sog.unc.edu or 919.962.2498) or Julie Lewis at the

vii


mailto:rubin@sog.unc.edu

Preface (Aug. 2020) viii

Mecklenburg County Public Defender’s Office (julie.lewis@mecklenburgcountync.gov
or 704.686.0956).

John Rubin
August 2020
Chapel Hill

NC Defender Manual Vol. 2, Trial


mailto:julie.lewis@mecklenburgcountync.gov

About the North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series

The North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series is a collection of reference manuals
addressing law and practice in areas in which indigent defendants and respondents are
entitled to the representation of counsel at state expense. The series was created to address
the need for comprehensive, up-to-date reference materials for public defenders and
appointed counsel, who devote their time, skill, and effort to representing poor people. In
addition to assisting indigent defenders with their responsibilities, the manuals also may be
useful to others who work in the court system and who need a reference source on the law. In
keeping with the School of Government’s commitment to practical scholarship, the manuals
are written by authors with subject-matter expertise in their respective fields, experience in
developing effective educational materials, and knowledge of how things actually work in
practice. The editor of the series is John Rubin, a member of the School of Government
faculty who specializes in indigent defense education. Other manuals in the series can be
found on our Indigent Defense Manual Series website. Production of the series is made
possible by funding from the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services, which is
responsible for overseeing and enhancing the provision of indigent defense representation in
North Carolina.

About the Authors of the North Carolina Defender Manual
Volume 2, Trial (2020 Edition)

Julie Ramseur Lewis has served as an assistant public defender in Charlotte since 1993. The
majority of her practice is in the state appellate courts. She has also practiced in district and
superior court and continues to provide trial support for the Office of the Mecklenburg
County Public Defender. Before serving as an assistant public defender, Ms. Lewis clerked
for Chief Judge R.A. Hedrick of the North Carolina Court of Appeals and thereafter was a
staff attorney for the North Carolina Court of Appeals. She has also served as an adjunct
professor of Legal Research and Writing at the University of North Carolina School of Law
at Chapel Hill. Ms. Lewis earned a B.A. magna cum laude from Catawba College and a J.D.
from the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

John Rubin joined the School of Government in 1991. He previously practiced law for nine
years in Washington, DC and Los Angeles. At the School, he specializes in criminal law and
public defense education. He has written several books and articles on criminal law; teaches
and consults with judges, prosecutors, public defenders, and other officials in the criminal
justice system; and manages the School’s Public Defense Education program. He is a
frequent consultant to the Office of Indigent Defense Services, which is responsible for
overseeing and enhancing legal representation for indigent defendants and others entitled to
counsel under North Carolina law. In 2008, he was awarded a two-year distinguished
professorship for faculty excellence. In 2012, he was named Albert Coates Professor of
Public Law and Government. Rubin earned a BA from the University of California at
Berkeley and a JD from the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.


https://defendermanuals.sog.unc.edu/

	i 20200279 2020-08-13_title page
	ii 20200279 2020-08-12_copyright page
	iii Table of Contents 2020 ed
	iv Preface 2020 ed
	v About the Authors 2020 ed

