# North Carolina Defender Manual

Julie Ramseur Lewis John Rubin

Volume Two
Trial
2020 Edition

This manual is part of the North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series. Production of the series is made possible by funding from the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services. John Rubin is series editor.



The School of Government at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill works to improve the lives of North Carolinians by engaging in practical scholarship that helps public officials and citizens understand and improve state and local government. Established in 1931 as the Institute of Government, the School provides educational, advisory, and research services for state and local governments. The School of Government is also home to a nationally ranked Master of Public Administration program, the North Carolina Judicial College, and specialized centers focused on community and economic development, information technology, and environmental finance.

As the largest university-based local government training, advisory, and research organization in the United States, the School of Government offers up to 200 courses, webinars, and specialized conferences for more than 12,000 public officials each year. In addition, faculty members annually publish approximately 50 books, manuals, reports, articles, bulletins, and other print and online content related to state and local government. The School also produces the *Daily Bulletin Online* each day the General Assembly is in session, reporting on activities for members of the legislature and others who need to follow the course of legislation.

Operating support for the School of Government's programs and activities comes from many sources, including state appropriations, local government membership dues, private contributions, publication sales, course fees, and service contracts.

Visit sog.unc.edu or call 919.966.5381 for more information on the School's courses, publications, programs, and services.

# Michael R. Smith, Dean Aimee N. Wall, Senior Associate Dean Jen Willis, Associate Dean for Development Michael Vollmer, Associate Dean for Administration

### **FACULTY**

Whitney Afonso	Jacquelyn Greene	C. Tyler Mulligan
Trey Allen	Margaret F. Henderson	Kimberly L. Nelson
Gregory S. Allison	Norma Houston	David W. Owens
Lydian Altman	Cheryl Daniels Howell	William C. Rivenbark
David N. Ammons	Jeffrey A. Hughes	Dale J. Roenigk
Ann M. Anderson	Willow S. Jacobson	John Rubin
Maureen Berner	Robert P. Joyce	Jessica Smith
Frayda S. Bluestein	Diane M. Juffras	Meredith Smith
Kirk Boone	Dona G. Lewandowski	Carl W. Stenberg III
Mark F. Botts	Adam Lovelady	John B. Stephens
Anita R. Brown-Graham	James M. Markham	Charles Szypszak
Peg Carlson	Christopher B. McLaughlin	Thomas H. Thornburg
Connor Crews	Kara A. Millonzi	Shannon H. Tufts
Leisha DeHart-Davis	Jill D. Moore	Jeffrey B. Welty (on leave)
Shea Riggsbee Denning	Jonathan Q. Morgan	Richard B. Whisnant
Sara DePasquale	Ricardo S. Morse	

### © 2020 School of Government

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

Use of this publication for commercial purposes or without acknowledgment of its source is prohibited. Reproducing, distributing, or otherwise making available to a non-purchaser the entire publication, or a substantial portion of it, without express permission, is prohibited.

Printed in the United States of America

24 23 22 21 20 1 2 3 4 5

ISBN 978-1-64238-008-8

### **Contents**

Preface		vii
About t	he Series and the Authors	ix
Chapter	21	
Persona	al Rights of Defendant	21-1
21.1	Right to Be Present	21-2
21.2	Right to Confront Witnesses	21-23
21.3	Right to Testify	21-25
21.4	Right to Allocution	21-29
21.5	Right to Appear in Civilian Clothes	21-32
21.6	Right to Appear Free of Physical Restraints	21-35
Chapter	22	
<b>Duties</b> a	and Conduct of Presiding Judge	22-1
22.1	Impartiality	22-2
22.2	Recusal of Trial Judge	22-8
22.3	Control of Proceedings	22-10
22.4	Maintaining Order and Security in the Courtroom	22-11
Chapter	23	
Guilty Pleas		23-1
23.1	In General	23-2
23.2	Basic Steps	23-4
23.3	Preparing the Plea Agreement	23-5
23.4	The Plea Procedure	23-18
23.5	Felony Sentencing	23-33
23.6	Appeal from Guilty Pleas	23-36
23.7	Other Issues	23-42
Appe	ndix 23-1: Checklist for Guilty Pleas	23-45
Chapter	24	
Right to	Jury	24-1
24.1	Right to Jury Trial under Sixth Amendment	24-1
24.2	Right to Jury Trial under North Carolina Constitution	24-13

Each chapter contains a detailed table of contents.

Contents (2020 ed.)

Chapter	25	
Selectio	n of Jury	25-1
25.1	The Jury Pool	25-2
25.2	Qualifying the Jury	25-13
25.3	Voir Dire	25-17
25.4	Excusing Jurors for Cause	25-29
25.5	Peremptory Challenges	25-34
Chapter	26	
Jury Mis	sconduct	26-1
26.1	Right to a Fair and Impartial Jury	26-1
26.2	Exposure to Extraneous Information	26-4
26.3	Other Common Types of Misconduct	26-11
Chapter	27	
Miscella	aneous Jury Procedures	27-1
27.1	Note-Taking by the Jury	27-1
27.2	Authorized Jury View	27-2
27.3	Substitution of Alternates	27-8
27.4	Questioning of Witnesses by the Jury	27-9
27.5	Sequestration of Jurors During Trial	27-11
27.6	Polling of the Jury	27-11
Chapter	28	
Opening	g Statements	28-1
28.1	Right to Opening Statement	28-2
28.2	Purpose and Scope	28-2
28.3	Reserving or Waiving Opening Statement	28-4
28.4	Variance between Opening Statement and Proof	28-6
28.5	Opening the Door to Otherwise Inadmissible Evidence	28-7
28.6	Admissions of Guilt During Opening Statement	28-9
28.7	Preservation of Issues for Appellate Review	28-12
Appe	ndix 28-1: Guideline 7.4 Opening Statement	28-15
Chapter	29	
Witness	ses	29-1
29.1	Securing the Attendance of Witnesses by Subpoena and Other Process	29-3
29.2	Securing the Production of Documents or Physical Evidence by Subpoena	29-17
20.3	Sequestration of Witnesses	29-27

Contents (2020 ed.)

29.4	Competency of Witnesses	29-33
29.5	Presentation of the Evidence	29-43
29.6	Witness Examination	29-50
29.7	Defendant's Right to Testify or Not to Testify	29-59
29.8	Remote Testimony	29-60
29.9	Oath or Affirmation	29-66
Chapter	30	
Motions	to Dismiss Based on Insufficient Evidence	30-1
30.1	Legal Standard	30-2
30.2	Due Process Requirements	30-5
30.3	Procedural Requirements	30-5
30.4	Effect of Dismissal	30-12
30.5	Fatal Variance	30-15
Chapter	31	
Mistrials		31-1
31.1	Purposes of Mistrial	31-2
31.2	Timing of Mistrial Order	31-3
31.3	Standard of Review on Appeal	31-3
31.4	Mistrial Based on Prejudice to the Defendant	31-4
31.5	Mistrial Based on Prejudice to the State	31-7
31.6	Impossibility of Proceeding in Conformity with the Law	31-8
31.7	Juror Deadlock	31-10
31.8	Findings of Fact	31-13
31.9	Double Jeopardy and Mistrials	31-15
31.10	Practical Effect of Mistrials	31-20
Chapter	32	
Instructi	ons to the Jury	32-1
32.1	General Requirements	32-2
32.2	Charge Conference	32-3
32.3	Explanation of the Law	32-4
32.4	Requests for Instructions	32-12
32.5	Additional Instructions after Jury Retires	32-14
32.6	Trial Judge's Authority to Provide Written Instructions to the Jury	32-15
32.7	Disjunctive Jury Instructions	32-15
32.8	IDS Performance Guidelines: Practical Considerations	32-16
32.9	Preservation of Issues for Appeal	32-17
	• •	

Contents (2020 ed.)

Arguments Right to Closing Argument Purpose and Scope of Closing Argument	<b>33-1</b> 33-2
	33-2
Purpose and Scope of Closing Argument	
Tarpose and scope of closing / "Barriene	33-2
Time Limits	33-13
Number of Addresses	33-13
Order of Arguments	33-14
Admissions of Guilt During Closing Argument	33-18
Limitations on the Prosecution's Argument	33-23
Preservation of Issues for Appellate Review	33-32
dix 33-1: Guideline 7.7 Closing Argument	33-35
34	
tions and Verdict	34-1
Instructions to the Jury about Reaching a Verdict	34-2
Requests to Review Testimony and Exhibits During Deliberations	34-2
Coercion of the Verdict by the Trial Judge	34-6
Improper Expression of Opinion by Trial Judge	34-9
Deadlock	34-9
Use of Juror Notes During Deliberations	34-10
Verdicts	34-10
35	
Post-Conviction Litigation, and Writs	35-1
Appeals by the Defendant	35-3
Appeals by the State	35-45
Motions for Appropriate Relief	35-50
State Habeas Corpus	35-54
Resentencing after Successful Appellate or Post-Conviction Review	35-57
Trial Judges' Authority to Correct, Modify, or Amend Judgments	35-61
Extraordinary Writs	35-63
Innocence Inquiry Commission	35-71
	Order of Arguments Admissions of Guilt During Closing Argument Limitations on the Prosecution's Argument Preservation of Issues for Appellate Review dix 33-1: Guideline 7.7 Closing Argument  34  Actions and Verdict Instructions to the Jury about Reaching a Verdict Requests to Review Testimony and Exhibits During Deliberations Coercion of the Verdict by the Trial Judge Improper Expression of Opinion by Trial Judge Deadlock Use of Juror Notes During Deliberations Verdicts  35  Post-Conviction Litigation, and Writs Appeals by the Defendant Appeals by the State Motions for Appropriate Relief State Habeas Corpus Resentencing after Successful Appellate or Post-Conviction Review Trial Judges' Authority to Correct, Modify, or Amend Judgments Extraordinary Writs

### Appendix A

Performance Guidelines for Indigent Defense Representation in Non-Capital Criminal Cases at the Trial Level

### Appendix B

**Preserving the Record on Appeal** 

### Preface to the 2020 Edition

I commandeered this preface long ago to give proper credit to this manual's principal author, Julie Lewis. In 2002, after completing volume one of the Defender Manual on pretrial criminal procedure, we began working on volume two on trial procedure. During the next few years we released a few chapters—the "first edition"—but we were nowhere near completion. Then Julie Lewis joined the project. Julie and I assessed what the trial procedure volume should cover, and then she got down to the hard work of making the manual happen. She read and analyzed the ever-expanding body of cases on trial procedure as well as the broad array of pertinent statutes and rules, came up with a coherent approach for each chapter, and clearly, concisely, painstakingly, accurately, and insightfully laid out her legal analysis. I had the easy part, reviewing drafts, making suggestions, adding my ideas, and collaborating with Julie.

I am proud to announce the release of this 2020 edition of volume two of the Defender Manual, which reflects the hard work Julie has done to update the manual. To make the information available as soon as possible, we released the chapters online as we completed them. Each chapter reflects the month and year of completion, from 2018 to 2020, to make clear when we finished our research.

We hope the manual will be useful to North Carolina's indigent defense attorneys as well as others who work in our criminal courts. Although our principal aim was to create a manual for trial level criminal defense attorneys (and with that in mind incorporated numerous practice pointers), we recognize the importance of providing a full and accurate picture of the procedures that govern the trial of criminal cases.

Julie and I want to express our gratitude to the people and organizations who supported this manual. First and foremost, we want to thank Caitlin Little, a research attorney with the School of Government who tirelessly edited, cite-checked, and formatted the manual. Thanks also go to Kevin Tully, who heads the Office of the Public Defender for Mecklenburg County, and Glenn Gerding, who heads the North Carolina Office of the Appellate Defender, for their willingness to share Julie's time for this project; to the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services for its continued support of this and other manuals in the North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series; to the School of Government information technology and publications divisions for making this manual available in electronic and print form; and to the public indigent defense education team at the School of Government, without whom it would be impossible to juggle all of the education efforts we have going on at once. Last, Julie and I want to thank the many North Carolina attorneys who listened to our questions and shared their insights over the years about the often challenging and sometimes puzzling practice of criminal law. Of course, any errors are our own.

Comments and suggestions are welcome. They may be sent to John Rubin at the UNC School of Government (rubin@sog.unc.edu or 919.962.2498) or Julie Lewis at the

Preface (Aug. 2020) viii

Mecklenburg County Public Defender's Office (<u>julie.lewis@mecklenburgcountync.gov</u> or 704.686.0956).

John Rubin August 2020 Chapel Hill

### **About the North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series**

The North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series is a collection of reference manuals addressing law and practice in areas in which indigent defendants and respondents are entitled to the representation of counsel at state expense. The series was created to address the need for comprehensive, up-to-date reference materials for public defenders and appointed counsel, who devote their time, skill, and effort to representing poor people. In addition to assisting indigent defenders with their responsibilities, the manuals also may be useful to others who work in the court system and who need a reference source on the law. In keeping with the School of Government's commitment to practical scholarship, the manuals are written by authors with subject-matter expertise in their respective fields, experience in developing effective educational materials, and knowledge of how things actually work in practice. The editor of the series is John Rubin, a member of the School of Government faculty who specializes in indigent defense education. Other manuals in the series can be found on our Indigent Defense Manual Series website. Production of the series is made possible by funding from the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services, which is responsible for overseeing and enhancing the provision of indigent defense representation in North Carolina.

## About the Authors of the North Carolina Defender Manual Volume 2, Trial (2020 Edition)

Julie Ramseur Lewis has served as an assistant public defender in Charlotte since 1993. The majority of her practice is in the state appellate courts. She has also practiced in district and superior court and continues to provide trial support for the Office of the Mecklenburg County Public Defender. Before serving as an assistant public defender, Ms. Lewis clerked for Chief Judge R.A. Hedrick of the North Carolina Court of Appeals and thereafter was a staff attorney for the North Carolina Court of Appeals. She has also served as an adjunct professor of Legal Research and Writing at the University of North Carolina School of Law at Chapel Hill. Ms. Lewis earned a B.A. magna cum laude from Catawba College and a J.D. from the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

John Rubin joined the School of Government in 1991. He previously practiced law for nine years in Washington, DC and Los Angeles. At the School, he specializes in criminal law and public defense education. He has written several books and articles on criminal law; teaches and consults with judges, prosecutors, public defenders, and other officials in the criminal justice system; and manages the School's Public Defense Education program. He is a frequent consultant to the Office of Indigent Defense Services, which is responsible for overseeing and enhancing legal representation for indigent defendants and others entitled to counsel under North Carolina law. In 2008, he was awarded a two-year distinguished professorship for faculty excellence. In 2012, he was named Albert Coates Professor of Public Law and Government. Rubin earned a BA from the University of California at Berkeley and a JD from the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.